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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALLI: Yes, Sir. All these matters have been brought to the notice of the U. K. Government.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Is it true that the Secretary of State for India—Sir Samuel Hoare,—gave an assurance that this library would be passed on to India?

Dr.K. L. SHRIMALI: Yes, Sir. In his reply to the debate on 20th May 1935, Sir Samuel Hoare stated very definitely that the vesting of the India Office Library in the Crown was only a technical formality and that the Government was acting as trustee for the Government of India.

SHRI S. N. MAZUMDAR: Is Government thinking of any measure in case the library is not transferred?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a hypothetical question.

SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-GIYA:
Do Government propose to give some more information to hon. Members as regards the nature of these negotiations?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: On his return from U. K. the hon. Minister held a press conference and also questions have been put in both the Houses, and I think we have given all the information that is with us.

PROF. G. RANGA: Sir, in view of the fact that even today fresh information has been given to us, would it not be an advisable thing if the Government were to issue a White Paper or some such statement and place it in the hands of the public as well as give it to Members of the House?

MR. CHAIRMAN: lliat is a suggestion for action.

SHRI D. NARAYAN: What is the attitude of Pakistan so far as this matter is concerned?
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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Well, the matter was discussed with the Minis ter for Education, in Pakistan, and I think there 1is general agreement that the India Office Library belongs to undivided India. v

SHRI TAJAMUL HUSAIN: Sir, I want to put one question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

SHRI TAJAMUL HUSAIN: My question is this. We are told that the British Government wishes to retain this library. May I know if the British Government has given any reason for their wishing to retain it and if so what are those reasons? We want to know that.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: They base their argument on the Government of India Act, 1935, which vested the library in the Crown.

TAJAMUL HUSAIN: But the
longer exists. Does it

SHRI
Crown no

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. You wanted to put one question and that has been done.

PROF. G. RANGA: Talks are going on.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: Were any letters exchanged between the Government of India

Wt FECE T W T A T e
utaer o %17 T g 21 emm & 2

¥To Wo @wro *favet : Arer=iT 7t Tt F and the Government of U. EL in 1947 at the time of the partition in this respect?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Yes.
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t [OPIUM CULTIVATION IN INDIA

¢15. SHrRI KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the States where opium cultivation was prohibited in 1954; and

(b) the names of the States where its cultivation is proposed to be banned in 19557]
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ffTHE MINISTER rOR REVENUE AND
DEFENCE EXPENDITURE (SHrI A. C.
GUHA) : (a) Production of opium was banned in the State of Himachal Pradesh and the DehraDun and Tehri-Garhwal districts of the State of Uttar Pradesh from 1954.

(b) In 1955, production of opium has been permitted only in the States of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Bharat and Rajasthan, and consequently it is banned in all other States.]
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INCOME FROM LIQUOR IN PART C STATES

*16. SHRI D. NARAYAN: Will the Minister for HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) how much excise revenue was derived from foreign liquors and desi wines in Part C States (State-wise) during the years
1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954-55; and

(b) whether prohibition has been introduced in any of the Part C States; if not, why not?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ForR HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRIB. N. DATAR) : (a) and (b). A statement showing the position is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X,
Annexure No. 1.]
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Member says is partly correct. It is decreasing in one direction and increasing in the other.
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SHRIB. N. DATAR: It is increasing in certain areas and decreasing in

